
1

Cabinet
Man Cyfarfod
Siambr y Cyngor - Neuadd y Sir, 
Llandrindod, Powys

Dyddiad y Cyfarfod
Dydd Mawrth, 12 Chwefror 2019

Amser y Cyfarfod
10.30 am

I gael rhagor o wybodaeth cysylltwch â

Neuadd Y Sir
Llandrindod

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

07/02/2019

Mae croeso i’r rhai sy’n cymryd rhan ddefnyddio’r Gymraeg. Os hoffech chi siarad 
Cymraeg yn y cyfarfod, gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i ni erbyn hanner dydd ddau 
ddiwrnod cyn y cyfarfod

AGENDA

1. YMDDIHEURIADAU 

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2. COFNODION 

Awdurdodi’r Cadeirydd i lofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod diwethaf fel cofnod cywir. 
(Tudalennau 1 - 4)

3. DATGANIADAU O DDIDDORDEB 

Derbyn unrhyw ddatganiadau o ddiddordeb gan Aelodau yn ymwneud ag eitemau 
i’w hystyried ar yr agenda.

4. Y GYLLIDEB AR GYFER 2019-20, STRATEGAETH ARIANNOL TYMOR 
CANOLIG 2019-2024 A'R RHAGLEN GYFALAF AR GYFER 2019-2024 

Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Sir Aled Davies, Aelod Portffolio ar faterion 
Cyllid, Cefn Gwlad a Thrafndiaieth.  Bydd sylwadau gan y Panel Craffu Cyllid yn 
dilyn. 
(Tudalennau 5 - 808)

Pecyn Dogfennau Cyhoeddus



5. CYFRIF REFENIW TAI - RHENT A THALIADAU PERTHNASOL - 
CYNNYDD AR GYFER 2019/20 

Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Sir James Evans, Aelod Portffolio ar faterion 
Llywodraethu Corfforaethol, Tai a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd. 
(Tudalennau 809 - 816)

6. CWMNI MASNACH YR AWDURDOD LLEOL (LATC) 

Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Sir Aled Davies, Aelod Portffolio ar faterion 
Cyllid, Cefn Gwlad a Thrafndiaeth. 
(Tudalennau 817 - 874)

7. GOROLWG A RHAGOLYGON ARIANNOL AR 31 RHAGFYR 2018 

Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Sir Aled Davies, Aelod Portffolio ar faterion 
Cyllid, Cefn Gwlad a Thrafndiaeth.
(Tudalennau 875 - 886)

8. RHAGLEN GYFALAF - DIWEDDARIAD AR GYFER Y CYFNOD 31 
RHAGFYR 2018 

Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Sir Aled Davies, Aelod Portffolio ar faterion 
Cyllid, Cefn Gwlad a Thrafndiaeth.
(Tudalennau 887 - 892)

9. RHEOLI'R TRYSOR
[...]
onsidered the Financial Overview and Forecast report for the period 
ended 30th November 2018. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
1. That the contents of the 

report are noted.
2. That the grant reported in 

section 6.1 of the report is 
accepted.

3. That given the pressure on 
the revenue budget the 
Cabinet supports the S151 
Officer’s requirement to 
control discretionary 
expenditure until the end of 
the financial year. 

To monitor the council’s financial 
performance and ensure that 
spending remains within 
approved limits and that the 3% 
minimum general fund reserve is 
maintained.

 

7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE FOR THE PERIOD TO 30TH NOVEMBER 
2018 

Cabinet considered the Capital Programme update for the period ended 30th 
November 2018. 

RESOLVED Reasons for Decision
1. That the contents of the 

report are noted by Cabinet.

 
2. The Capital virements set out 

in section 2 of the report be 
approved, and those over 

To outline the capital budget 
position as at 30th November 
2018. 
  
To ensure appropriate virements, 
are carried out. To align budgets 
with spending plans.

Tudalen 3



Cabinet 15 January 2019 

£500k be submitted to full 
council for approval.

8. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence. 

9. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

The list of delegated decisions taken by portfolio holders was noted. 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Cabinet received the forward work programme. 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

Tudalen 4



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

CABINET
Date:  12th February 2019

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies
Portfolio Holder for Finance

SUBJECT: Budget for 2019-20, Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-
2024 and Capital Programme for 2019-2024

REPORT FOR: Decision 

1. Introduction

1.1 This report and the appendices attached set out the proposals for the Revenue Budget 
and Capital Programme for the financial year commencing 1st April 2019 with provisional 
proposals fo
[...]
n 25 of the 2003 Act, the Council must have regard to the advice of the Director 
of Resources (Section 151 Officer), as the Chief Finance Officer, regarding the 
robustness of the budget estimates and the adequacy of the financial reserves. This 
advice must be taken into account when considering the proposals in the Report and 
the recommendations from the Cabinet regarding the budget and the Council tax rate. 
In accordance with the Functions and Responsibility Regulations, agreeing the budget 
and setting the Council Tax rate under the 1992 Act is a matter for full Council. In 
accordance with Section 30 of the 1992 Act, the Council is required to set the Council 
tax for the next financial year on or before 11th March.

23. Members’ Interests
23.1 The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation to 

this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start of the meeting 
and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:

1. That the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
for 2019 to 2024 as set out in Appendix 1 
to the report be agreed in principle.

To aid business planning and 
development of the budget over a 
three year period

2. That the proposed Revenue Budget for 
2019/20 shown in the Financial Resource 
Model in Appendix 2 is accepted and 
recommended to full Council on the 21st 
February 2019.  

Statutory Requirement

3. That the Fees and Charges proposed 
within the Fees and Charges Register are 
accepted and recommended to Full 
Council on the 21st February 2019. 
(Appendix 4 and 5)

To comply with Powys County 
Council Income Policy

4. The proposed Capital Strategy for 
2019/20 shown in Appendix 6 including 
the revised Capital Receipts Policy is 
accepted and recommended to Full 
Council on 21st  February 2019.

Statutory Requirement

Tudalen 23



20

5. That a Council Tax increase of 9.5% is 
included in the budget that goes to full 
council on the 21st February 2019. 

There is a Statutory Requirement to 
set Council Tax but the level is a 
matter for local determination. 

6. The authorised borrowing limit for 
2019/20 as required under section 3(1) 
of the Local Government Act 2003 be 
approved at £497m as set out in section 
11.6 of the report.

Statutory Requirement

7. The Prudential Indicators for 2019/20 are 
approved as set out in section 10 of the 
report and Appendix 7.

Statutory Requirement

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Chief Executive

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 1st April 2019

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Email:

Jane Thomas 01597 827789 jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Welsh Government Provisional Settlement 
Welsh Government Final Settlement
WLGA Briefing Welsh Government Draft Budget and Provisional LGF Settlement 2019-20
Office for Budget Responsibility Economic and Fiscal Outlook October 2018
Independent Assessment of Budget - CIPFA

List of Documents

Appendix 1 Medium Term Financial Strategy
Appendix 2 Financial Resource Model
Appendix 3 Budget Savings
Appendix 4 Income Report 
Appendix 5 Fees and Charges Register
Appendix 6 Capital Strategy
Appendix 7 Prudential Indicators 
Appendix 8 Reserves Policy
Appendix 9 CIPFA Independent Assessment of Budget 
Appendix 10 Impact Assessments

Tudalen 24



1

Powys County Council’s
Medium Term Financial Strategy

2019 to 2024

 

Yn agored a blaengar  - Open and enterprising

Tudalen 25



2

Foreword by the Leader 

This Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) has been produced at a challenging 
time against the backdrop of continuing reductions in grant income from Welsh 
Government.   In addition, the outcome of the Children’s Services inspection during 
the Autumn of 2017 required a wholescale redrafting of the 2018/19 budget; this has 
inevitably impacted on our financial strategy for future years.  

Whilst an 
[...]
ial rented sector and the outcome will apply in future years.

Tudalen 809

5



2

2.5. In order to maintain a sustainable business plan it is imperative that we close the 
gap between the target rent and the actual rent. Despite the council increasing 
rents by more than the guideline rent figure each year for the last two years, the 
council’s HRA rents have fallen outside of the target rent band for each of the last 3 
years. This year the council’s rents are £1.30 below the target rent band. 

2.6. Welsh Government guideline rent increase for 2019/20 allows for a maximum 
increase of current rent plus CPI (2.4% in September 2018) plus up to an additional 
£2 each week for local authority landlords whose rents are below the target rent 
band.  

2.7. In February 2017, at the same time as Cabinet agreed to the annual rent increase 
for HRA rents and other charges, it also agreed a new rent setting policy, which 
has the effect of charging more for larger properties, to more closely replicate rent 
differentials in the private sector. This established target rents for some larger 
properties which would not be achieved in year 1, due to the limit the Welsh 
Government introduced on rent increases, and it was accepted that these 
increases would be phased in over a period of time for existing tenants. 

2.8. It is therefore proposed that with effect from April 2019 the average rent in Powys 
will increase by 2.4% + £1.30. The effect of this is that rent increase for:

 3518 homes the increase is greater than 2.4% but less than 2.4% + £1.30 
per week 

 174 homes the increase is greater than 2.4% + £1.30 but less than 2.4% + 
£2.00 per week 

 1608 homes the increase will be 2.4% plus £2.00 a week.

Properties experiencing the largest rent increases are larger homes.

2.9. If the Council adopts the rent increase set out in paragraph 2.8, this will leave the 
average HRA rent at the lower end of the target rent band for Powys.  Table 1 
below shows the average ren
[...]
se in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest, they should declare it at the start 
of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
1. The rent increase for HRA rents in 
2019-20, as set out in paragraphs 2.8 
and 2.9 are agreed
2. The proposed service charge 
regime for 2019-20, as set out in Table 
2 is agreed.
3. The proposed HRA garage rent and 
garage plot rents for 2019-20, as set 
out in Table 3, is agreed.
4. The proposed weekly occupancy 
charge and service charge for a plot 
on council run Gypsy & Traveller sites 
for 2019-20, as set out in Table 4 is 
agreed.
5. The weekly occupancy charge for 
temporary homelessness 
accommodation for 2019-20, as set 
out in Table 5, is agreed.

To maintain a viable Housing Service 
and Business Plan and remain 
compliant with legislation (Part IV 
Housing (Wales) Act 2014)

Tudalen 814



7

6. The weekly charge for community 
alarms is excluded from an increase, 
pending the outcome of a review.
7. Other housing related charges are 
increased by 2.4% for 2019/20.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s): All Members

Person(s) To Implement Decision:  Simon Inkson
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: March 2018

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Simon Inkson 01874 826631 simon.inkson@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

 

Tudalen 815



Mae'r dudalen hon wedi'i gadael yn wag yn fwriadol



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

CABINET EXECUTIVE
12th February 2019

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies
Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Countryside and Transport

SUBJECT: Local Authority Trading Company (LATC)  

REPORT FOR: Decision 

1. Summary 

1.1  There is the potential for the council to generate additional income by 
trading its services to the public and private sectors.  The Local Authority 
Goods and Service Act 1970 enables the council to trade with o
[...]
form. 

14. Future Status of the Report

14.1 Members are invited to consider the future status of this report and 
whether it can be made available to the press and public either 
immediately following the meeting or at some specified point in the 
future.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:

To approve the establishment of a 
Local Authority Trading Company in 
accordance with the attached 
Business Case.

To seek approval to complete a 
business case to establish if the 
current activity within the Heart of 
Wales Business Solutions (HWBS) is 
the first area to transfer into the LATC.

To enable the council to trade 
commercially within the public and 
private sectors.

To provide additional flexibility for the 
Heart of Wales Business Solutions 
(HWBS) to trade with private 
organisations. 

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Relevant Local Member(s):

Tudalen 820



Person(s) To Implement Decision: Emma Palmer / Nicola Williams
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 1st April 2019

Is a review of the impact of the decision required? No

If yes, date of review

Person responsible for the review

Date review to be presented to  Portfolio  Holder/ 
Cabinet for information or further action

 
Contact Officer: Nicola Williams
Tel: 01597 826024
Email: nicola.williams@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) Business Case and 
appendices

Tudalen 821

mailto:nicola.williams@powys.gov.uk


Mae'r dudalen hon wedi'i gadael yn wag yn fwriadol



1

Local Authority Trading Company 

Business Case

Emma Palmer / Nicola Williams January 2019 Version 1.0

Tudalen 823



2

This Business Case template has been developed using the Office of Government Commerce 
(OGC) “Five Case Model”, the best practice standard recommended by HM Treasury for use 
by Public Sector bodies when planning a public sector spending proposal.

Tudalen 824



3

1. The Strategic Case

1.1   Background and B
[...]
d budget.  The actions taken to date have improved the projected forecast, 
but given the pressure on the revenue budget Cabinet have supported the S151 Officer’s 
requirement to further control discretionary expenditure until the end of the financial year this 
will limit the impact on the general fund reserve.     

School budgets particularly those within the secondary sector, remain a risk that needs to 
be addressed, compliance work and action is crucial to ensure that this is managed 
effectively.   

The Monitoring Officer has no specific concerns with this report.

Tudalen 882



        

9

17 Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation to this 
report. If Members have an interest, they should declare it at the start of the meeting and 
complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:

a. That the contents of this report are noted. 

b. That given the pressure on the revenue 
budget the Cabinet supports the S151 
Officer’s requirement to control 
discretionary expenditure until the end of 
the financial year

To monitor the council’s financial 
performance and ensure that 
spending remains within 
approved limits and that the 3% 
minimum general fund reserve is 
maintained.

Relevant Policy(ies): Financial Regulations:

Within policy: Yes Within Budget: n/a

Relevant Local Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Jane Thomas

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: Ongoing

Contact Officer Tel E mail

Jane Thomas 01597 827789 jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk

Tudalen 883

mailto:jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk


        

10

 

Service Area Net Budget
Forecast 

Spend

Variance 
(Over) / 
Under 
spend

Total 
Unachieved 
Savings as at 

31st December 
2018

Service 
Under/(Over) 

spend excl. 
unachieved 

savings

Variance 
(Over) / 

Under spend 
as a % of Net 

Budget

Variance 
BRAG 
status

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 %
Social Services
Adult & Commissioning 
[...]
1964 Act in respect of superintending the 
provision of a ‘comprehensive and efficient’ library service by 
local authorities; 

 provide a robust assessment of the performance of library 
services; 

 have clear links to the Welsh Government’s agenda, to ensure 
credibility across local government in Wales; 

 incorporate outcome measures to show the benefits of using 
libraries; 

Tudalen 913

10



 act as a driver for improvements to library services and local 
communities

1.5.1  For the year 2017-18, Powys Library Service met 11 of the 12 core    
entitlements in full, and partially achieved the 12th. 

The framework has 16 quality indicators, of which 10 have measurable 
targets; for those with targets, Powys met 5 in full, 1 in part, and failed 
to meet four. 

The key performance indicators of library visits per thousand 
population (actual and virtual) continue to be above the Welsh median, 
proving benefit to Powys citizens. The full report is attached at 
Appendix A.

2. Proposal

2.1 It is proposed that the outcomes in the Welsh Public Library Standards 
Annual Report from Welsh Government on Powys Library Service 2017-
18 are duly noted and considered in forward planning, so that the library 
service strives to maintain performance at this level, and seeks to 
address as far as possible the areas which do not currently meet Welsh 
Government’s standard.

3. Options Considered / Available

3.1 The Authority is obliged to comply with the reporting requirements of the 
Welsh Public Library Standards, and to pay due regard to concerns 
raised in the Welsh Government’s Annual Report 2017-18 in forward 
planning of service delivery amidst budgetary constraints.

4. Preferred Choice and Reasons

4.1 To note the contents of the Welsh Public Library Standards report in 
order to inform forward planning of the Library Service and to aid 
compliance with the Welsh Public Library Standards in the future.

5. Impact Assessment 

5.1 Is an impact assessment requ
[...]




Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
That the outcomes in the Welsh Public 
Library Standards Annual Report from 
Welsh Government on Powys Library 
Service 2017/18 are duly noted and 
considered in forward planning.

In order that Powys Library Service 
continues to provide a quality service 
to residents, maintains and improves 
its performance under the 6th 
Framework of Welsh Public Library 
Standards, and seeks to address as 
far as possible those areas which do 
not currently meet Welsh 
Government’s standard.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y/N Within Budget: Y 

Relevant Local Member(s): N/A

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Kay Thomas
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: With immediate effect

Is a review of the impact of the decision required? N

If yes, date of review

Person responsible for the review

Date review to be presented to  Portfolio  Holder/ 
Cabinet for information or further action

 
Contact Officer: Kay Thomas
Tel: 01597 826864
Email: kay.thomas@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

“Connected and ambitious libraries”; the 6th quality framework of Welsh Public 
Library Standards 2017-2020 (included at Appendix B)

Appendices:
Appendix A: Powys Library Service; annual report from Welsh Government 
2017-18

 

Tudalen 918



  

Annual Assessment Report 2017-18 1 Powys County Council   

Welsh Public Library Standards 2017-2020: Powys 
 
Annual Assessment Report 2017-18  

This report has been prepared based on information provided in Powys’ annual return, 

case studies and narrative report submitted to the Museums, Archives and Libraries 

Division of the Welsh Government.  

1 Executive summary  

Powys met 11 of the 12 core entitlements in full, and partially met 1. 

Of the 10 quality indicators which have targets, Powys achieved 5 in full, 1 in part and 

failed to achieve 4. 

The geographical extent of the county, serving a dispersed population across a largely 

rural landscape, presents uniqu
[...]
Arts & Culture IA
	LRP04 - Catering Service IA
	LRP05 - Cleaning Service IA
	LRP06 - Countryside Services IA
	LRP08 - Library Service IA
	LRP09 - Museums IA
	LRP10 - Outdoor Recreation IA
	LRP11 - Sports Development IA
	PPP01 - PP1 - Impact Assessment - Planning policy 1  8-6-18
	PPP02 - Impact Assessment - Planning policy 2  8-6-18
	PPP03 - Impact Assessment - Planning policy 3  8-6-18
	PRP01 - Impact Assessment Template CRC May 18 v1.2
	PRP02 - Impact Assessment - North Office Review  2018 06 07 v1.2
	PRP04 - Impact Assessment CIPFA 2018-2023 v1.2
	PRP06 - Impact Assessment - Ladywell House Income Target - 2018 06 07 v1.2
	SCP01 Impact Assessment v1.1
	SCP04 Impact Assessment v1.1
	SCP05 Impact Assessment v1.1
	SCP06 Impact Assessment v1.1
	SCP07 Impact Assessment v1.1
	SCP10 Impact Assessment
	SCP13 Impact Assessment v1.1
	SCP14 Impact Assessment v1.1
	SCP17 Impact Assessment v1.1
	TSP01 - tradingstandardssavings1920refonepoca
	TSP02 - tradingstandardssavingsimpactref2tsofficers
	TSP04 - Impact Assessment Emergency Planning
	TSP05 - MUP PCC - Impact Assessment (IA) Template (Sept 2018) v4docx

	5 Cyfrif Refeniw Tai - Rhent a Thaliadau Perthnasol - Cynnydd ar gyfer 2019/20
	6 Cwmni Masnach yr Awdurdod Lleol (LATC)
	6 LATC Business Case final v1 Cabinet
	6 Appendix 1 - Loan Agreement
	6 Appendix 2 - Articles of Association
	6 Appendix 3 - Shareholder Agreement

	7 Gorolwg a Rhagolygon Ariannol ar 31 Rhagfyr 2018
	8 Rhaglen Gyfalaf - Diweddariad ar gyfer y cyfnod 31 Rhagfyr 2018
	9 Rheoli'r Trysorlys Adroddiad Chwarter 3
	Credit Rating list - Base List 281218

	10 Adroddiad Safonau Llyfrgelloedd Cyhoeddus ar gyfer 2017/18
	Appendix A WPLS - Powys CC - Assessment Report
	Appendix B WPLS Framework 6 Connected-and-ambitious-libraries-en
	Scrutiny Obs WPLS Jan 2019

	11 Diweddariad:  Adolygiad o Weithgareddau yn Ystod y Dydd ar gyfer Pobl Hyn (yn cynnwys Canolfannau Dydd)
	Scrutiny Observations - Day services for Older People FINAL

	12 Diogelu Corfforaethol - Diweddariad 6 Mis ar 31 Rhagfyr 2018
	13 Adroddiad gan Gadeirydd y Bwrdd Gwella a Sicrwydd
	14 Cofnodion y Bwrdd Gwella a Sicrwydd
	FINAL Minutes of I&AB - 09-01-2019
	Minutes


	16 Penderfyniadau Dirprwyedig a wnaed ers y cyfarfod diwethaf
	17 Blaenraglen Waith



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Dydd Mawrth, 12 Chwefror 2019

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT SIAMBR Y CYNGOR - 
NEUADD Y SIR, LLANDRINDOD, POWYS ON DYDD MAWRTH, 12 CHWEFROR 

2019

PRESENT
County Councillor 

County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, J Evans, S M Hayes, R Powell and 
M Weale

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors P Davies and 
M R Harris (Chair)

1. YMDDIHEURIADAU 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Rosemarie Harris 
and Phyl Davies. 

2. COFNODION 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th 
January 2019 as a correct record. 

3. DATGANIADAU O DDIDDORDEB 

There were no declarations of interest reported. 

4. Y GYLLIDEB AR GYFER 2019-20, STRATEGAETH ARIANNOL TYMOR 
CANOLIG 2019-2024 A'R RHAGLEN GYFALAF AR GYFER 2019-2024 

Cabinet considered the budget for 2019 - 2020, the medium term financial 
strategy for 2019 – 2024 and the capital programme for 2019 – 2024 (copy filed 
with the signed minutes).

The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that the budget attempted to protect the 
services valued by residents and prioritised the council’s Vision 2025. It 
maintained the funding for developing key priorities within Vision 2025 such as 
the mid-Wales Growth Deal, building 250 extra homes and using the council’s 
spend to support county businesses with greater use of the Powys pound. An 
additional £1m would be passed on to schools delegated budgets and the budget 
also protected the investment made in Children’s and Adults services. It was 
recognised that the council of the past was no longer affordable and  significant 
changes were being made by transformational changes to the council’s operating 
model. The budget did not rely on reserves or one-off sources of funding. The 
level of reserves was assessed as being at an acceptable level and in line with 
the Council’s policy of maintaining a 3% minimum general fund reserves. The 
Portfolio Holder for Finance referred to the CIPFA independent assessment 
which found that the council had appropriate procedures in place to set a robust 
budget but which had noted risks, particularly the achievement of savings. 



Cabinet Dydd Mawrth, 12 Chwefror 2019

County Councillor John Morris presented the findings of the Finance Scrutiny 
Panel. The Panel viewed the proposed budget as the highest risk they had 
looked at and had concerns over its deliverability. The Panel was concerned that 
the role of the Improvement and Assurance Board and its focus on social care 
had led to enormous budget pressures on other services. The Panel considered 
that a lack of pace of transformation was a risk and that not enough use had 
been made of capital receipts to fund transformation. The Panel welcomed the 
new schools funding formula but regarded schools deficits as a major risk and 
questioned whether the current mix of schools was affordable. 
In response, Cabinet was advised that a small number of schools was skewing 
the overall position. The Portfolio Holder for Learning and Welsh Language did 
not regard the new funding formula as a replacement for transformation. It was 
acknowledged that there were significant risks in the budget but all Welsh 
councils were facing similar challenges. An additional £2.5m was being put into 
reserves to meet potential challenges next year. There were tight rules on the 
use of capital receipts which could only be used for existing budgets. 
Transformation had started and the Council would be significantly smaller as a 
result. 

RECOMMENDED to Council  Reason for Recommendation:

1. That the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2019 to 2024 as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report be 
agreed in principle.

To aid business planning and 
development of the budget over 
a three year period

2. That the proposed Revenue 
Budget for 2019/20 shown in the 
Financial Resource Model in 
Appendix 2 is accepted and 
recommended to full Council on 
the 21st February 2019.  

Statutory Requirement

3. That the Fees and Charges 
proposed within the Fees and 
Charges Register are accepted 
and recommended to Full Council 
on the 21st February 2019. 
(Appendix 4 and 5)

To comply with Powys County 
Council Income Policy

4. The proposed Capital Strategy for 
2019/20 shown in Appendix 6 
including the revised Capital 
Receipts Policy is accepted and 
recommended to Full Council on 
21st  February 2019.

Statutory Requirement

5. That a Council Tax increase of 
9.5% is included in the budget 
that goes to full council on the 
21st February 2019. 

There is a Statutory 
Requirement to set Council Tax 
but the level is a matter for local 
determination. 



Cabinet Dydd Mawrth, 12 Chwefror 2019

6. The authorised borrowing limit for 
2019/20 as required under section 
3(1) of the Local Government Act 
2003 be approved at £497m as set 
out in section 11.6 of the report.

Statutory Requirement

7. The Prudential Indicators for 
2019/20 are approved as set out in 
section 10 of the report and 
Appendix 7.

Statutory Requirement

5. CYFRIF REFENIW TAI - RHENT A THALIADAU PERTHNASOL - CYNNYDD 
AR GYFER 2019/20 

Cabinet considered Council Housing Rents, Garage Rents and all property and 
tenancy related service charges.  It was proposed that with effect from April 2019 
the average rent in Powys increase by 2.4% + £1.30. The effect of this is that 
rent increase for:

 3518 homes the increase is greater than 2.4% but less than 2.4% + 
£1.30 per week 

 174 homes the increase is greater than 2.4% + £1.30 but less than 
2.4% + £2.00 per week 

 1608 homes the increase will be 2.4% plus £2.00 a week.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. The rent increase for HRA 
rents in 2019-20, as set out in 
paragraphs 2.8 and 2.9 are 
agreed
2. The proposed service charge 
regime for 2019-20, as set out 
in Table 2 is agreed.
3. The proposed HRA garage 
rent and garage plot rents for 
2019-20, as set out in Table 3, 
is agreed.
4. The proposed weekly 
occupancy charge and service 
charge for a plot on council run 
Gypsy & Traveller sites for 
2019-20, as set out in Table 4 is 
agreed.
5. The weekly occupancy 
charge for temporary 
homelessness accommodation 
for 2019-20, as set out in Table 
5, is agreed.
6. The weekly charge for 

To maintain a viable Housing 
Service and Business Plan and 
remain compliant with legislation 
(Part IV Housing (Wales) Act 2014)



Cabinet Dydd Mawrth, 12 Chwefror 2019

community alarms is excluded 
from an increase, pending the 
outcome of a review.
7. Other housing related 
charges are increased by 2.4% 
for 2019/20.

6. CWMNI MASNACH YR AWDURDOD LLEOL (LATC) 

Cabinet considered a proposal to establish a Local Authority Trading Company 
to allow the commercial trading of council activities within the public and private 
sectors. The Articles of Association would be broadly drafted to give flexibility in 
the services that could be included. Approval was also being sought to complete 
a business case to establish if the current activity within the Heart of Wales 
Business Solutions (HWBS) is the first area to transfer into the LATC.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:

1. To approve the establishment of a 
Local Authority Trading Company in 
accordance with the attached Business 
Case.

2. To seek approval to complete a 
business case to establish if the 
current activity within the Heart of 
Wales Business Solutions (HWBS) is 
the first area to transfer into the LATC.

To enable the council to trade 
commercially within the public 
and private sectors.

To provide additional flexibility 
for the Heart of Wales Business 
Solutions (HWBS) to trade with 
private organisations. 

7. GOROLWG A RHAGOLYGON ARIANNOL AR 31 RHAGFYR 2018 

Cabinet considered the financial outturn report for the period ended 31st 
December 2018. 

The Chair of the Finance Panel advised that the Panel would be regularly 
monitoring these reports to look at how overspends were being tackled.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
1. That the contents of the report are 

noted.

2. That given the pressure on the 
revenue budget the Cabinet supports 
the S151 Officer’s requirement to 
control discretionary expenditure 
until the end of the financial year.

To monitor the council’s financial 
performance and ensure that 
spending remains within 
approved limits and that the 3% 
minimum general fund reserve is 
maintained.



Cabinet Dydd Mawrth, 12 Chwefror 2019

8. RHAGLEN GYFALAF - DIWEDDARIAD AR GYFER Y CYFNOD 31 
RHAGFYR 2018 

Cabinet considered the Capital Programme update for the period ended 31st 
December 2018.

RESOLVED Reason for decision 
1. That the contents of the report are 

noted. 

2. That the virements proposed in 
section 2 of the report are 
approved and those virements over 
£500,000  are recommended to Full 
Council.

To outline the capital budget 
position as at 30th November 2018. 
  
To ensure appropriate virements, 
are carried out.to align budgets 
with spending plans.

9. RHEOLI'R TRYSORLYS ADRODDIAD CHWARTER 3 

Cabinet considered the Treasury Management report for Quarter 3.
 
RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That  the Treasury Management 
Quarterly Report be received

To ensure Cabinet remains 
informed about current Treasury 
Management performance

10. ADRODDIAD SAFONAU LLYFRGELLOEDD CYHOEDDUS AR GYFER 
2017/18 

Cabinet considered the Annual Report from the Welsh Government on the 
Library Service, for the year 2017-18, as required under the Welsh Public Library 
Standards. Powys Library Service had met 11 of the 12 core entitlements in full, 
and partially achieved the 12th. The service had met 5 of the quality indicators in 
full, 1 in part, and failed to meet four. 

County Councillor Pete Roberts outlined the three recommendations from the 
Scrutiny review. A written response was required within 2 months. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
That the outcomes in the Welsh 
Public Library Standards Annual 
Report from Welsh Government 
on Powys Library Service 2017/18 
are duly noted and considered in 

In order that Powys Library 
Service continues to provide a 
quality service to residents, 
maintains and improves its 
performance under the 6th 



Cabinet Dydd Mawrth, 12 Chwefror 2019

forward planning. Framework of Welsh Public 
Library Standards, and seeks to 
address as far as possible those 
areas which do not currently meet 
Welsh Government’s standard.

11. DIWEDDARIAD:  ADOLYGIAD O WEITHGAREDDAU YN YSTOD Y DYDD 
AR GYFER POBL HYN (YN CYNNWYS CANOLFANNAU DYDD) 

Cabinet considered an update report on day time activities for older people. The 
report outlined the work undertaken to date and the planned future work to 
ensure that the service was provided and sustainable at a reduced cost.  The 
report also described work undertaken with 3rd sector day services for older 
people. The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care acknowledged the importance 
of the centres in providing respite for carers. He noted that some of the changes 
outlined in the report depended on the Capital budget being approved by 
Council.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
That the contents of the report are 
noted.

The report is for information and 
enables the development work to 
continue. 

 

12. DIOGELU CORFFORAETHOL - DIWEDDARIAD 6 MIS AR 31 RHAGFYR 
2018 

Cabinet considered the 6 monthly report from the Chair of the Corporate 
Safeguarding Group.
 

RESOLVED: Reason for Decision:
Cabinet receives the 6monthly 
briefing update from the Chair of 
the Corporate Safeguarding Group. 

To ensure Cabinet are fully 
sighted on work to date.

13. ADRODDIAD GAN GADEIRYDD Y BWRDD GWELLA A SICRWYDD 

Cabinet considered the report of the Chair of the Improvement and Assurance 
Board. 

14. COFNODION Y BWRDD GWELLA A SICRWYDD 

The Cabinet received the minutes of the Improvement and Assurance Board held 
on 29th November 2018 and 9th January 2019. 

15. GOHEBIAETH 



Cabinet Dydd Mawrth, 12 Chwefror 2019

There were no items of correspondence. 

16. PENDERFYNIADAU DIRPRWYEDIG A WNAED ERS Y CYFARFOD 
DIWETHAF 

Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 

17. BLAENRAGLEN WAITH 

Cabinet received the forward work programme. The Chair reminded Portfolio 
Holders and officers of keeping the programme up to date to assist Scrutiny with 
its work. 

18. MATERION WEDI'U HEITHRIO 

Cabinet was advised that the confidential report was being withdrawn so there 
was no need to pass the resolution. 

19. RHEOLAETH O GARTREFI PRESWYL SYDD YM MHERCHNOGAETH 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS 

This item was deferred. 

County Councillor 


